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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Ramin Sadeghi, MD 
Nuclear Medicine Research Center, Mashhad university of Medical 
Sciences, Mashhad, Iran 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Aug-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS First of all, I would like to thank you for giving me the opportunity to 
review for your journal ?BMJ Open?.  
The manuscript under the title of ?Evaluation of tumor vaccine 
immunotherapy for the treatment of advanced non-small cell lung 
cancer: a systematic meta-analysis? is a systematic review with 
acceptable methodology and is worth publication.  
The following comment may help in this regard:  
1- What is the reason of searching Chinese database in the current 
systematic review? Besides the mother tongue of the authors; which 
is Chinese, I could not find any plausible reason. Especially when 
one of the inclusion criteria is mandatory English language of the 
RCTs. So why bother to search Wanfang Database and China 
National Knowledge Infrastructure?  
2- What is the exact definition of advanced NSCLC in the inclusion 
criteria? Please clarify ?advanced?.  
3- Why is the approval by local ethical committee an inclusion 
criteria? I can not argue that ethical issues should be considered at 
any time and any places, however I do not think an effect size would 
change with the approval of a local ethical committee.  
4- The major concern in the current meta-analysis is using OR as 
the main effect size. The included studies reported prognostic data 
and the standard method of reporting these studies is Hazard Ratio. 
I strongly recommend the authors to change their effect size from 
odds ratio to hazard ratio or at least add hazard ratio to their results. 
I have checked several of the included studies and many reported 
Hazard Ratio in addition to response rate too.  
5- Table 2 should include the main results of each study in detail 
(response rate, mean time to progress, mean survival, etc in each 
arm.  
6- The authors mentioned that ?Heterogeneity was assessed to 
determine which model should be used?. This is not 
methodologically sound as the decision to perform random or fixed 
effect model should be made before any analysis actually 
considering in mind the nature of the included studies. I recommend 
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random effects model for all analyses.  
7- The authors mentioned that ?In our analysis, overall survival, 
clinical objective response rate and side effect suffered low 
published bias. However, median PFS, median TTP, and median 
OS observed a high published bias (graph not shown), no significant 
publication bias existed in the rest endpoints of clinical response, 
overall survival and side effect?. This is not a correct statement. The 
publication bias can not be shown to be present or not. Only the 
possibility of important publication bias should be stressed such as 
?possible important publication bias can not be ruled out? or 
?possible clinically important publication bias does not seem to be 
present?.  
8- The heterogeneity of the included studies is very high regarding 
type of the control group treatment, type of vaccine, etc. Which 
these heterogeneous studies, I wonder if meta-analysis is justified at 
all. The authors should elaborate more in this regard.  
9- The English of the manuscript is sometimes poor and need some 
revision. 

 

REVIEWER John Nemunaitis, M.D. 
MCCRC 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript by Wang et al is a reasonable meta analysis to 
perform and focus on NSCLC is appropriate. Several comments are 
included. Significant issues involve grammar throughout, insufficient 
table/figure art (they are hard to read and not well organized) and 
the signal modulation trial involving Ad p53 is confusing described 
as a vaccine. See below.  
 
Page 2  
- Line 35: Since only 3 of 12 (or 10) studies and over 90% of patients 
were for 1 study, PFS is unevaluable.  
- Lines 35-45: Grammar check is needed.  
- Line 49: Need to present results above  
 
Page 3  
- Lines 20, 42-45: Grammar check is needed.  
 
Page 8  
- Lines 45-49: It is not well explained why Ad-53 and Ad53/Taxotere 
are included as cancer vaccines. Is there evidence of adenoviral 
antigen immune effect? If so, are there other randomized NSCLC 
viral antigen approaches that should be listed? Alternatively the Ad 
p53 trials were designed to enable wild type p53 expression. This is 
really a signal targeting therapeutic. Not a vaccine.  
 
Page 21, Table 1: Use of Jadad scale is not explained. Studies 
described as not having methods (B) do have described methods.  
 
Page 24: Unclear what PRISMA 2009 Checklist is.  
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name RaminSadeghi, MD  

Institution and Country Nuclear Medicine Research Center, Mashhad university of Medical Sciences, 

Mashhad, Iran  

Please state any competing interests or state ?None declared?: None declared  

 

The manuscript under the title of ?Evaluation of tumor vaccine immunotherapy for the treatment of 

advanced non-small cell lung cancer: a systematic meta-analysis? is a systematic review with 

acceptable methodology and is worth publication.  

The following comment may help in this regard:  

 

1- What is the reason of searching Chinese database in the current systematic review? Besides the 

mother tongue of the authors; which is Chinese, I could not find any plausible reason. Especially 

when one of the inclusion criteria is mandatory English language of the RCTs. So why bother to 

search Wanfang Database and China National Knowledge Infrastructure?  

Answer: Wanfang Database and China National Knowledge Infrastructure record English publication. 

In case of overlook the possible publication, we searched those two Chinese academic publication 

databases. However, none of selected studies in this manuscript searched from Wanfang Database 

and China National Knowledge Infrastructure. Therefore, we removed Wanfang Database and China 

National Knowledge Infrastructure from our data search method as request (See page 5, line 26-28).  

 

2- What is the exact definition of advanced NSCLC in the inclusion criteria? Please clarify 

?advanced?.  

Answer: In the present manuscript, advanced NSCLC is specified as stage III-IV NSCLC patients 

(See page 4, line 17).  

 

3- Why is the approval by local ethical committee an inclusion criteria? I can not argue that ethical 

issues should be considered at any time and any places, however I do not think an effect size would 

change with the approval of a local ethical committee.  

Answer: We do agree that the approval by local ethical committee is not a necessary inclusion 

criterion. So we removed from previous data selection criteria and patients and eligibility criteria (See 

page 6).  

 

4- The major concern in the current meta-analysis is using OR as the main effect size. The included 

studies reported prognostic data and the standard method of reporting these studies is Hazard Ratio. 

I strongly recommend the authors to change their effect size from odds ratio to hazard ratio or at least 

add hazard ratio to their results. I have checked several of the included studies and many reported 

Hazard Ratio in addition to response rate too.  

Answer: The reviewer provided a professional statistic advice, we thought over the difference 

between HR and OR.  

In statistics, the odds ratio (OR) is to quantify how strongly the presence or absence of property A is 

associated with the presence or absence of property B in a given population. The hazard ratio (HR) is 

the ratio of the hazard rates corresponding to the conditions described by two levels of an explanatory 

variable. Hazard ratio is a raio of two hazards (Exp/Ctl) at that given time. Hazard ratios suffer 

somewhat less from selection bias with respect to the endpoints chosen and can indicate risks that 

happen before the endpoint. By using hazard ratio as a summary estimate of the treatment effects in 

survival data, we assume the hazard ratio is constant over time, which is a strong assumption and a 

basis for cox regression.  

We also checked the data of included studies, the results of median OS, median TTP and median 

PFS showed survival period with HR as effect size. In our analysis, the clinical outcomes of median 

OS, median TTP and median PFS indeed concern factors time in. Therefore, HR is more suitable for 
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analysis median OS, median TTP and median PFS, which is a ratio of median times-to-event. We 

used STATA12.0 to analysis HR for median OS, median TTP and median PFS. Due to the insufficient 

data, median TTP is not available. However, 1-2-3-yr survival rates and ORR were performed by OR 

which is ratio measured at a single point of time. The more explain showed in results of manuscript 

(See page 11, line 6-12).  

 

5- Table 2 should include the main results of each study in detail (response rate, mean time to 

progress, mean survival, etc in each arm.  

Answer: Main results of each study were added into Table 2 as request (See Table 2).  

 

6- The authors mentioned that ?Heterogeneity was assessed to determine which model should be 

used?. This is not methodologically sound as the decision to perform random or fixed effect model 

should be made before any analysis actually considering in mind the nature of the included studies. I 

recommend random effects model for all analyses.  

Answer: We do agree this suggestion. Some opinions believed random-effects model yields more 

conservative results than the fixed-effect model. Random-effects model was performed in all analyses 

in the present manuscript (See Figure 2-5, Table 3).  

 

7- The authors mentioned that ?In our analysis, overall survival, clinical objective response rate and 

side effect suffered low published bias. However, median PFS, median TTP, and median OS 

observed a high published bias (graph not shown), no significant publication bias existed in the rest 

endpoints of clinical response, overall survival and side effect?. This is not a correct statement. The 

publication bias can not be shown to be present or not. Only the possibility of important publication 

bias should be stressed such as ?possible important publication bias can not be ruled out? or 

?possible clinically important publication bias does not seem to be present?.  

Answer: My previous statements regarding the publication bias are not precise in statistic language. 

The statements had been revised in results (See page 8, line 16-22).  

 

8- The heterogeneity of the included studies is very high regarding type of the control group 

treatment, type of vaccine, etc. Which these heterogeneous studies, I wonder if meta-analysis is 

justified at all. The authors should elaborate more in this regard.  

Answer: We do concern that combing the different types of NSCLC vaccines into this Meta analysis 

may introduce the risk of bias when this systemic review was designed. There are 3 reasons to be 

considered. First, among a variety of immunotherapy strategies, such as DCCIK, cytokines therapy, 

CAR-T therapy, antitumor vaccines, target molecular therapy and monoclonal antibodies therapy, etc, 

we provided a valuable evidence for the tumor vaccine therapy, which may becomes a standard 

complementary therapeutic treatment for advanced NSCLC. Second, because there were different 

kinds of NSCLC tumor vaccines, types of control groups and specific amount number of enrolled 

patients within the included studies which may introduce modification of the results, we investigated 

the influence of these subgroups and provide the explanations of the possibility of high heterogeneity 

in discussion. We conducted the subgroup analysis compared with the combination analysis 

regarding to median OS, median TTP and median PFS, the results of heterogeneity and p value did 

not show any statistical difference (I2>50%, p<0.05). The more explain showed in discussion of 

manuscript (See page 13, line13-23). Third, the limited numbers of same type of NSCLC vaccine 

publication are available for analysis if we do not combine NSCLC vaccine together. Forth, we 

collected 11 RCT studies with different type of control group. The analysis results of combination 

studies may minimize the favorable design for treatment group.  

 

9- The English of the manuscript is sometimes poor and need some revision.  

Answer: This re-submitted manuscript has been revised by language editor.  
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Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name John Nemunaitis, M.D.  

Institution and Country MCCRC  

Please state any competing interests or state ?None declared?: None  

 

The manuscript by Wang et al is a reasonable meta analysis to perform and focus on NSCLC is 

appropriate. Several comments are included. Significant issues involve grammar throughout, 

insufficient table/figure art (they are hard to read and not well organized) and the signal modulation 

trial involving Ad p53 is confusing described as a vaccine. See below.  

 

Page 2  

- Line 35: Since only 3 of 12 (or 10) studies and over 90% of patients were for 1 study, PFS is un 

evaluable.  

Answer: The result of m FPS was evaluated 3 types of NSCLC vaccines, including L-BLP25, GVAX 

and Racotumomab-alum. We believed this median PFS is able to be evaluated (See Table 3).  

 

- Lines 35-45: Grammar check is needed.  

Answer: Grammar has been revised (See Page 2, line 16-21).  

 

- Line 49: Need to present results above  

Answer: The result was added in conclusion (See Page 2, line 22-26).  

 

Page 3  

- Lines 20, 42-45: Grammar check is needed.  

Answer: "Strengths and limitations of this study" section has been revised (See page 3-4).  

Another mentioned grammar mistakes has been revised (See Page 4, line 16-18).  

 

Page 8  

- Lines 45-49: It is not well explained why Ad-53 and Ad53/Taxotere are included as cancer vaccines. 

Is there evidence of adenoviral antigen immune effect? If so, are there other randomized NSCLC viral 

antigen approaches that should be listed? Alternatively the Ad p53 trials were designed to enable wild 

type p53 expression. This is really a signal targeting therapeutic. Not a vaccine.  

Answer: Based on the reviewer suggestion, those two publications involved Ad-53 and Ad53/Taxotere 

had been further explored. The wild type p53 has been designed to transfer into tumors that are 

deficient in functional p53. This approach did not activated immune response instead of regulation of 

the expression of p53 target genes. After considered, we do agree reviewer`s comment, which is a 

gene target therapy instead of tumor vaccine. Therefore, we removed those two studies from our 

analysis (See Table 1 & Table 2).  

 

Page 21, Table 1: Use of Jadad scale is not explained. Studies described as not having methods (B) 

do have described methods.  

Answer: Additional explanations of Jadad scale described in legends of Table 1. Jadad Scale 

assessed the methodological quality of clinical trials before included in a Meta analysis. Each criterion 

of Jadad Scale generated grades ranging from A to C, with higher grade indicating better 

methodology. The more explain showed in manuscript (See page 6-7, and Table 1).  

 

Page 24: Unclear what PRISMA 2009 Checklist is.  

Answer: PRISMA is abbreviation of Preferred Reporting Items for Systematic Reviews and Meta-

Analyses which consists of a checklist and a flow diagram. The aim of the PRISMA Statement is to 

help authors report a wide array of systematic reviews to assess the benefits and harms of a health 

care intervention. PRISMA focuses on ways in which authors can ensure the transparent and 
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complete reporting of systematic reviews and meta-analyses. PRISMA Checklist labeled as 

"Research checklist" after main manuscript. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Ramin Sadeghi 
Nuclear Medicine Research Center, Mashhad University of Medical 
Sciences, Mashhad, Iran 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors revised the manuscript completely.  
The manuscript can be accepted in the current format in my opinion  
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